inorganic Chernislvy
CUKTRIBUTION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY,
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104
Fluorophosphine Ligands. VII. Difluorophosphine Adducts with Tetraborane-8
BY L. F. CESTOFAKTI,  G. KODAMA, AND R. W. PARRY
Received Apri l  I ,  1969
The compound HFzP is a strong base toward B A H ~ ,  forming a 1 : 1 adduct.
COB4Hs or FaPB4H8.

OBF3) 5.7 ppm), while the low-field doublet can be
assigned to boron 3 (JBH = 120 * 10 cps, &(relative to
(C2H&OBF3) 2.9 ppni). The numbering system of
the boron cage is shown above. The high-field triplet
is the result of boron coupling with both the attached
proton and phosphorus, where JBH = JBP (JBH = JBP
(1) J. R.  Spielman and A. B. Burg, Iizovg. Chem., 2 ,  1139 (1963).
( 2 )  G. TerHaar,  M. A. Fleming, and R. W. Parry,  J. A m .  Chem. SOL.,  84,
1767 (1962).
repeated fractionation. From the data available, i t
could not be determined whether the splitting (about
20 cps) seen in Figure 1 for the low-field doublet (as-
signed to boron 3) was caused by an impurity or from
coupling with another atom such as H or P on boron 1.
The 100-MHz proton nmr spectrum shows clearly
that the F2PH unit is still intact and is coordinated to
the B4H8 framework. The tracing for the proton in PF2H
consists of a doublet due to P-H spin-spin coupling
(JPH = 651 cps, G(re1ative to TMS) -7.8 ppm). Each
member of the doublet is split into a 1 : 2 : 1 triplet by
coupling with two equivalent fluorines (JHPF = 60 cps)
thus establishing the integrity of the HPF2 unit. Each
member of the triplet mas split into a quintet which can
only be due to coupling of the phosphorus proton with
the B4Hg framework. A quintet of the type observed
would result if each member of an initial doublet due to
HBPH coupling were split into a 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 quartet by
BPH coupling (B has spin of 3/z). If the coupling con-
stants of HBPH and BPH were very close to the same
value (JHBPH = JBPH = 9.4 cps), overlapping peaks
would give rise to the observed quintet. Coupling
between boron of the B4Hs unit and protons on the phos-
phorus in PFzH is of interest here, since in alkylphos-
phine-boranes coupling between boron and protons on
phosphorus is not observed. The BH portion of the
proton spectrum could not be resolved.
The fluorine spectrum of HF2PB4H8 obtained a t  94.1
MHz shows the expected pair of doublets. The fluorine
signal is first split into a doublet by the phosphorus
(JPF = 1120 cps, &(relative to trifluoroacetic acid, TFA)
41.8 ppm); each member is then further split into
doublets by the proton ( J F P H  = 54 cps). The phos-
phorus nmr showed only a very broad peak a t  about 6
- 118 ppm relative to orthophosphoric acid. It could
not be resolved.
It is interesting that JBH and J p g  for these molecules.